

SC89737

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

**BEVERLY ENTERPRISES-MISSOURI, INC.
d/b/a GLENNON PLACE NURSING CENTER, et al.,**

Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

**DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,
MO HEALTHNET DIVISION,
f/k/a DIVISION OF MEDICAL SERVICES,**

Respondent.

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COLE COUNTY
Honorable Byron L. Kinder**

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**MARK E. LONG, #45952
J. SCOTT STACEY, #59027**

**Broadway State Office Building
P.O. Box 899
221 W. High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: 573-751-8782
Fax: 573-751-9456**

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 The Amendments to the Regulation 7

 The Administrative Hearing Commission Proceedings 8

 The Circuit Court Proceeding and Appeal 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The circuit court did not err in holding that the Division’s emergency rules
lawful, as they were supported by substantial evidence and complied with state
and federal law. [Responds to Points I and II of Beverly’s Response Brief]..... 10

 A. The federal statute and regulations do not support Beverly’s position 11

 B. The state statutes and regulations do not support Beverly’s position 12

 C. The regulation’s language does not support Beverly’s position 14

 D. Beverly’s remaining arguments are not persuasive 15

 II. The Division properly promulgated the rule changes as emergency rules.
[Responds to Point III of Beverly’s Response Brief]..... 17

 III. The Division correctly calculated the administration cost ceiling figure.
[Responds to Point IV of Beverly’s Response Brief] 19

 IV. The AHC incorrectly excluded the proffered financial evidence concerning
the Beverly homes. [Responds to Point V of Beverly’s Response Brief]..... 21

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barry Serv. Agency Co. v. Manning</i> , 891 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. App. 1995).....	13
<i>Children's Seashore House v. Waldman</i> , 197 F.3d 654 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>McNeil-Terry v. Roling</i> , 142 S.W.3d 828 (Mo.App. E.D. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Mo. Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Great Plains Hosp., Inc.</i> , 930 S.W.2d 429 (Mo.App. W.D. 1996)	12
<i>Rolla Manor, Inc. v. Mo. Dep't of Soc. Servs., Div. of Med. Servs.</i> , 865 S.W.2d 812, (Mo.App. S.D.1993).....	18

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

§ 21.260, RSMo.....	15
§ 33.065, RSMo.....	15
§ 208.152.8, RSMo.....	11, 15
§ 208.153.1, RSMo.....	15
§ 208.159, RSMo.....	15
§ 208.225, RSMo.....	5
§ 536.014, RSMo.....	12
§ 536.016, RSMo.....	12, 13, 16
§ 536.021, RSMo.....	17
§ 536.025, RSMo.....	17, 18, 19
§ 536.100, <i>et. seq.</i> , RSMo	9

13 CSR 70-10.0155, 6, 7, 8, 10, 14, 19, 20, 21

42 C.F.R. 447.250..... 11

42 U.S.C. §1396a..... 11

Mo. Const., Article III, § 36 15

Mo. Const., Article III, § 37 15

Mo. Const., Article III, § 39 15

Mo. Const., Article IV, § 23.....15

Section 1902 (a)(13)(A) of the Social Security Act 11, 12
